 DWL
 Welded Cylinder 160bar Series
M
A
D
E
 I
N

We reserve the right to make changes without notice. Edition 1/2018
Installation length EBL calculation
Order example: DWL-040/20-0150-BS-GF/20-gk/20-1-1-CH-1
1. Take the EBL dimension from the chart with
the standard dimensions. Which chart to
use – BS, BV or BA – depends on which
piston diameter and which end plug were
chosen.
In our example we have a standard end
plug BS. The installation length for a
cylinder without mounting parts is 130 mm.
Attention!!! EBL dimensions for the mounting parts trunnion NS, flange FK, cross hole NB and cross hole with
inlet port BA differ from the standard dimensions, but are declared in the chart of the particular mounting part
and must be taken from there.
2. If the installation length EBL is not given for
the cylinder mounting part, then take the
length from end plug to the middle of the
bore of the mounting.
We have no EBL for the mounting GF, so
we have to take the dimension L1. For a
bore with a diameter of 20 is L1 38 mm.
3. Take the dimension to the middle of the bore
for rod mounting parts too.
If the mounting is an outside thread (am)
then leave this step out and use only step 1
and step 2 for the calculation.
For the mounting GK and a bore diameter of
20 is L1 38 mm.
4. Add all selected dimensions for the installation length.
For our example cylinder we get an installation length of EBL 206 (130+38+38) mm + stroke 150 mm = 356 mm.
18
The data given are for the purpose of describing the product only and are not to be regarded as assured characteristics in the case.
We reserve the right to make changes without notice. Edition 1/2018
General operating- and maintenance instruction
I. GENERAL
The following instructions and supporting hints should be strictly adhered to for catalogue products as well as for special cylinders (if present).  This
applies also for system-/ and telescope-cylinders.
II. Safety instruction
A hydraulic cylinder has two properties – it either serves as a pressure tank during operation or in its main function serves as a motional device.
Therefore the following instructions must be STRICTLY followed:
• the installation may only be conducted by a hydraulic expert.
• the operating pressure must be secured by a Relief-Valve.
• security norm EN 982 for hydraulic must be observed.
III. Installation and assembling
Assembling: When assembling hydraulic cylinders the following instructions apply:
• All screws and connecting elements for securing the cylinder (including its attachments) should comply with stability class 8.8 (recommended